The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk due to:

- debt availed in foreign currency

- �exposure arising from transactions relating to purchases, revenues, expenses, etc., to be settled (within and outside
the group) in currencies other than the functional currency (i.e. Indian rupees).

The carrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities (payables) and assets
(receivables) as at the end of reporting period are as under:

Amount receivable/(payable) As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Exposure to the Currency In foreign currency
(Crores) in K Crores In foreign currency

(Crores) in K Crores

US$  0.52 41.63  0.53  40.62
EUR  0.01  1.03  0.08  6.97
JPY  3.22  1.99  1.88  1.17

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by changes in foreign exchange rates include loans in foreign currencies. The
Company considers US Dollar and the Euro to be principal currencies which require monitoring and risk mitigation.
The impact on account of 5% appreciation / depreciation in the exchange rate of the above foreign currencies against
H is given below:

C in Crores

Exposure to the Currency
Increase / (Decrease) in Equity / Profit

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Appreciation in the US$ 2.08  2.03
Depreciation in the US$ (2.08)  (2.03)
Appreciation in the EUR  0.05  0.35
Depreciation in the EUR  (0.05)  (0.35)

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

166   Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited

The impact on profit has been arrived at by applying
the effects of appreciation / deprecation effects
of currency on the net position (Assets in foreign
currency - Liabilities in foreign currency) in the
respective currencies.

For the purpose of the above table, it is assumed that
the carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities
as at the end of respective financial years remains
constant thereafter. The exchange rate considered for
the sensitivity analysis is the exchange rate prevalent as
at each year end.

The sensitivity analysis might not be representative